Jon Niermann, *Chairman*Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Executive Director





TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 23, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL

9489 0090 0027 6008 1120 86

The Honorable Carbett "Trey" J. Duhon III Waller County Judge Waller County Commissioners' Court 836 Austin Street Suite 203 Hempstead, TX 77445

Re:

Willow Point Municipal Utility District of Fort Bend and Waller Counties; Application for

Approval of \$5,000,000 Unlimited Tax Bonds, Third Issue TCEQ Internal Control No. D-10242018-045

CN: 601365778

RN: 102691383

Dear Judge Duhon:

Information filed with the subject application indicates that Willow Point Municipal Utility District (District) is located partially within Waller County (County) and outside of the extraterritorial jurisdiction of any city. Therefore, the provisions of Texas Water Code Section 54.5161 are applicable to this application and notification is hereby given that the referenced bond issue application has been filed with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Further, the County has an opportunity, within 30 days after the above dated notification, to examine all information on file and submit a written opinion from the commissioners' court stating any findings, conclusions, or other information that the commissioners' court considers important to the TCEQ's final determination.

The TCEQ will not render a final decision on the above referenced application until after the receipt of commissioners' court comments or upon the expiration of the 30-day submission period, whichever is earlier.

To assist in obtaining information on this project necessary for the consideration of the commissioners' court, the attorney and engineer for the District are as follows:

Attorney:

Mr. Julianne B. Kugle

Sanford Kuhl Hagan Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP

1980 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1380

Houston, Texas 77056

Engineer:

Mr. Sean P. Burch, P.E.

Jones & Carter, Inc. 6330 West Loop South, Suite 150

Houston, Texas 77401

If the commissioners' court does not wish to comment on this particular project, please make this known immediately to avoid an unnecessary delay in the consideration of the bond application.

The Honorable Carbett J. Duhon III Page 2 January 23, 2019

Please contact Daniel Harrison at (512) 239-1224, or by e-mail at <Daniel.Harrison@tceq.texas.gov>, if we can be of assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Randy Waclawczyk, P.G., Leader

Districts Bond Team - Water Supply Division Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

RW/dh